IQCD Alert – Strong but In-Line 2Q2018; Maintain Market Perform

- As expected a strong 2Q2018 quarter with steel revenue strength offsetting margin decline and an inline PE/fertilizer performance. IQCD reported an in-line 2Q2018 (+82.1% YoY, -2.1% QoQ) posting a net profit of QR1,241.71mn, in line with our estimate of QR1,204.48mn (variation of +3.1%).
- Steel quarterly top-line hits its highest mark in four years. The company's consolidated revenue, which represents the steel segment, came in at QR1,645.37mn in 2Q2018, which represents an increase of 79.4% YoY (+19.4% QoQ). Steel was again stronger-than-expected with revenue beating our estimate of QR1,308.94mn by 25.7%. This was the strongest segment top-line since 2Q2014; strength in the steel business is partly attributable to IQCD's newly minted (from May 1) offtake agreement with Muntajat that made up 36% of steel revenue for the quarter. According to the company, for 1H2018, sales of steel products have improved due to the change in geographical mix, while increase in raw materials costs and resurgence of demand in some geographies were the key factors those contributed to the increase in steel prices. Cash GMs declined to 21.5% from 28.2% in 1Q2018 despite a sequential decline in iron ore benchmark prices; GMs did expand from 15.8% in 2Q2017.
- Petchem/fertilizer segments were broadly in-line with our model. Segment income rose to QR993.65mn, up 71.8% YoY and 15.7% QoQ. According to IQCD, for 1H2018, sales volumes improved moderately on last year, despite a number of planned and unplanned shutdowns in some facilities. PE sales improved through higher production, as the segment was on an extended unplanned shutdown during 1H2017, specifically during 1Q2017. Recovery in global demand help the fertilizer business. PE prices have started to stabilize, while fuel additive prices have improved appreciably YoY. Stable crude oil prices has acted to support the PE/FA segments. Fertilizer prices have shown a modest rise driven by tightening of supplies, and a general recovery in demand.
- Balance sheet remains strong (group debt of QR0.2bn vs. cash of QR10.2bn). Capex needs remain minimal. Strategic deployment of this cash remains a key question.
- Strong set of results but stock seems to be fully pricing it in; Maintain Market Perform rating. We are of the view that these are a strong set of results and bottom-line performance would have been even stronger if the company did not report a loss of QR77.13mn from its steel associates (vs. a QR43.56mn profit in 2Q2017 and a QR21.0mn profit in 1Q2018) along with a substantial increase in selling costs. We expect to revise our 2018 net income estimate upward given strong 1H2018 results. If we maintain the current quarterly run-rate of QR1.25bn along with moderate growth, we can see IQCD posting QR5.1bn or so in earnings for 2018 (QR8.4 in EPS). This would imply a strong 50+% growth relative to FY2017's EPS of QR5.48 and a 2018 P/E of 15x, somewhat expensive in our view. We maintain our Market Perform.



Recommendations

Based on the range for the upside / downside offered by the 12month target price of a stock versus the current market price

OUTPERFORM	Greater than +20%
ACCUMULATE	Between +10% to +20%
MARKET PERFORM	Between -10% to +10%
REDUCE	Between -10% to -20%
UNDERPERFORM	Lower than -20%

Risk Ratings

Reflecting historic and expected price volatility versus the local market average and qualitative risk analysis of fundamentals

R-1	Significantly lower than average
R-2	Lower than average
R-3	Medium / In-line with the average
R-4	Above average
R-5	Significantly above average

Saugata Sarkar, CFA, CAIA

Head of Research +974 4476 6534 saugata.sarkar@qnbfs.com.qa

Shahan Keushgerian

Senior Research Analyst +974 4476 6509

shahan.keushgerian@gnbfs.com.ga zaid.alnafoosi@gnbfs.com.ga

Zaid Al Nafoosi, CMT, CFTe

Senior Research Analyst +974 4476 6535

DISCLAIMER: This publication has been prepared by QNB Financial Services Co. WLL ("QNBFS") a wholly-owned subsidiary of Qatar National Bank Q.P.S.C ("QNB"). QNBFS is regulated by the Qatar Financial Markets Authority and the Qatar Exchange; QNB is regulated by the Qatar Central Bank. This publication expresses the views and opinions of QNBFS at a given time only. It is not an offer, promotion or recommendation to buy or sell securities or other investments, nor is it intended to constitute legal, tax, accounting, or financial advice. We therefore strongly advise potential investors to seek independent professional advice before making any investment decision. Although the information in this report has been obtained from sources that QNBFS believes to be reliable, we have not independently verified such information and it may not be accurate or complete. While this publication has been prepared with the utmost degree of care by our analysts, QNBFS does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy and completeness of the information it may contain, and declines any liability in that respect. QNBFS reserves the right to amend the views and opinions expressed in this publication at any time. It may also express viewpoints or make investment decisions that differ significantly from, or even contradict, the views and opinions included in this report.

COPYRIGHT: No part of this document may be reproduced without the explicit written permission of QNBFS.

